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Introduction

Since the 1990s, Mozambique has been realizindp¢inefits the economic policy shifts of the
late 1980s, including structural adjustment, pizatton and liberalization, and conservative
fiscal and monetary policies. By the late 1990szhnbgiue had “recorded some of the highest
levels of annual economic growth in Africa, averagb to 10 percent per annum”And with
exception of the rapid price rises in the floodrgeaf 2000 and 2001, inflation has been brought
down to single digits. These benefits widened i filst decade of the 21st century, and have
generally been considered as critical to povergucdon by some practitioners and even
scholars. But beyond official growth and inflatioates, how have ordinary Mozambicans
experienced economic trends? To answer this, wethes findings of Afrobarometer public
opinion surveys from 2002, 2005 and 2008 to analyhether the changes in the country’s
economic conditions are consistent with reports iodividual living conditions. Are
Mozambicans enjoying the benefits of national ecaisggrowth? How do they evaluate trends in
the national economic situation and in their owrinty conditions? And how much poverty do
they experience in their daily lives?

The Survey

Afrobarometer surveys are now conducted in 20 ¢@mmin Africa, using a common survey

instrument and methodology. The recent survey iozdinbique was the third in a series
conducted in the country. The first two rounds eveonducted in 2002 and 2005 respectively.
The Round 4 survey was carried out from 6 to 24ebdser 2008. The Centre for Policy

Analysis conducted face-to-face interviews withasianally representative probability sample of
1200 adult Mozambicans, selected from across allpi®inces plus Maputo City. Each

province was sampled in proportion to its sharéhefnational population. A sample of this size
gives an overall margin of sampling error of +/-8rgent at a 95 percent confidence Iével.
Interviews were conducted in the language of thepoedents’ choice, and were done in
Portuguese, Macua, Sena, Ndau or Changana.

! Pereira et al.. 2003. “Eight Years of Multipartgiocracy in Mozambique: The Public’s View.”
Afrobarometer Working Paper No 30.

2 Thus, for an estimate of, say, 50 percent, thera D5 percent chance that the actual percentege li
between 47and 53 percent.
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National and Individual Economic Conditions

How do Mozambicans view their country’s presentnernic condition; and how does this
compare to their own present living condition? gemuge this, the Afrobarometer asked people:
“In general, how would you describe: The presenhemic condition of this country?” Results
in Table 1 from all three (2002, 2005 and 2008Vveys implemented so far in Mozambique
show that one half of all Mozambicans had a favieralew of the national economy in 2002 and
2005. However, in 2008, people are somewhat lesftiye. While the proportion rating the
economy as bad has remained constant, the numdttarg the economy as “fairly” or “very
good” has dropped to 37 percent, and the propodying it is “neither good nor bad” has
grown to fully one in three (33 percent).

Table 1:Country’'s Present Economic Conditions

2002 2005 2008
Very Bad 5% 7% 5%
Fairly bad 16% 15% 18%
Neither good nor bad 22% 22% 33%
Fairly good 40% 43% 35%
Very good 10% 7% 2%
Don't know 7% 7% 6%

Question: In general, how would you describe thespnt economic condition of this country?

We see the same trend in people’s evaluationsedf tlwn living conditions: while one-in-three
(36 percent and 35 percent) Mozambicans viewed thein present living condition as “fairly
good”or “very good” in 2002 and 2005, this proportidropped to one-in-four (27 percent) in
2008 (see Table 2), and for the first time a pltyah the most recent survey said theire personal
sitaution was “fairly” or “very bad”. We also firtthat people are consistently more likely to have
positive views of national economic conditions thiagir own personal living conditions.

Table 2. Own Present Living Conditions

2002 2005 2008
Very Bad 8% 9% 8%
Fairly bad 24% 24% 24%
Neither good nor bad 30% 31% 40%
Fairly good 30% 32% 26%
Very good 6% 3% 1%
Don't know 1% 1% 2%

Question: In general, how would you describe youn @resent living conditions?

Steady Progress?

While people are now less likely to evaluate thespnt national economy positively, their
evaluations of retrospective changes have showchaage at all over the three surveys. In all
three surveys, between 45 and 48 percent say hbabdtional economy is “better” or “much
better” than one year ago. This may suggest tbaplp’'s expectations of the economy are
increasing. Thus, even though they continue tostesdy improvement, they are somewhat less
satisfied now than in the past. Alternativelycduld reflect that there was an economic slump
between the 2005 and 2008 surveys, but that theoetpwas already recovering by 2007-2008.
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Table 3: National Economic Conditions Compared t@ Months Ago

2002 2005 2008
Much worse 4% 3% 3%
Worse 19% 18% 23%
Same 24% 26% 23%
Better 39% 43% 42%
Much better 6% 5% 6%
Don't know 7% 5% 3%

Question: Looking back, how do you rate the follmyompared to twelve months ago: economic
conditions in this country?

Slightly different trends are evident with regaml retrospective ratings of personal living
conditions. The proportion reporting improvemesais relatively stable from 2002 (38 percent)
to 2005 (35 percent), but then increased somewh2008 (41 percent) (see Table 4). But we
again see that Mozambicans give consistently higiiEmgs to recent national economic trends
compared to their own personal economic trends.

Table 4: Personal Living Conditions Compared to Mnths Ago

2002 2005 2008
Much worse 4% 5% 3%
Worse 22% 25% 23%
Same 33% 32% 30%
Better 11% 33% 38%
Much better 27% 2% 3%
Don't know 3% 3% 2%

Question: Looking back, how do you rate the follmptompared to twelve months ago: your living
conditions?

Looking Forward: Economic Optimism

Compared to how they see recent trends and preseditions, Mozambicans are more confident
in their personal and national economic futuresot Nnly are prospective evaluations more
positive than present or retrospective evaluatibosthe optimism is growing as well. Optimism
about both national economic conditions has ine@dmom 54 percent expecting things to get
“better” or “much better” in 2002, to 57 percentd@05 and 2008. The increase has been more
marked on with respect to personal living condiiowith optimistic expectations increasing
from 47 percent in 2002 and 2005 to a solid majarit57 percent in 2008 (see Tables 5 and 6).
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Table 5: National Economic Conditions in 12 MonthEme

2002 2005 2008
Much worse 1% 2% 1%
Worse 8% 8% 5%
Same 16% 14% 13%
Better 39% 46% 44%
Much better 15% 11% 13%
Don't know 21% 20% 24%

Question: Looking ahead, do you expect the follgwinbe better or worse: economic conditions is thi
country in twelve months time?

Table 6: Own Living Conditions in 12 Months Time

2002 2005 2008
Much worse 2% 2% 2%
Worse 9% 10% 5%
Same 22% 20% 13%
Better 38% 41% 49%
Much better 9% 6% 8%
Don't know 20% 22% 24%

Looking ahead, do you expect the following to lteber worse: your living conditions in twelve ntbhs
time?

Lived poverty

But beyond the question of how people rate thesq®al conditions, what do they experience in
their daily lives? To answer this question, wentiar a set of questions that are designed to
measure “Lived Poverty”. The root of the Afrobaeter question reads “Over the past year,
how often, if ever, have you or anyone in your figrgbne without...” Interviewers repeated this
guestion five times, asking about “water,” “medicate,” “food,” “cooking fuel,” and “a cash
income”.

In general, we find that Mozambicans experiencey \dgh levels of “lived poverty.” For
instance, at least one-in-four people in 2008 ghigy had regularly (adding together the
proportions who say “several times,” “many times;always”) gone without food (28 percent),
medical care (28 percent) or water (24 percenthénprevious year (Table 7). One in five (20
percent) had suffered from shortages of cookindy fured fully 63 percent had regularly lacked a
cash income.

Yet as high as they seem, the 2008 levels of Ipaderty mark a sharp drop from 2002 and 2005
levels. For example, regular food shortages waperenced by 44 percent in 2002 and 47

percent in 2005, so the 2008 figures representya sugdstantial improvement. Similar patterns

are observed for shortages of other items. Watentagfes were not as severe in 2002, but they
reached 47 percent in 2005 before dropping ba@dtpercent in 2008. The proportion regularly

going without necessary medical care fell from &€cpnt in 2002 and a majority of 53 percent to

just 28 percent more recently.
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Table 7: Lived Poverty, 2008

Never Just Several | Many | Always | Don't
once or time times know
twice

Gone without food 54% 17% 5% | 119 2% 1%
Gone without water 65% 11% 14% 7% 3% 0%
Gone without medical care 56% 14% 18% 8% 2% 1%
Gone without cooking fuel 68% 12% 12% 6% 2% 1%
Gone without cash income 24% 13% 24% 22% 17% 1%

Question: Over the past year, how often, if evaveyou or annoying in your family gone without...?

Table 8: Lived Poverty, 2005

Never Just Several | Many | Always | Don't
once or time times know
twice
Gone without food 43% 10% 27% 159 5% 1%
Gone without water 45% 7% 16% 15% 16% 1%
Gone without medical care 36% 11% 25% 17% 11% 11%
Gone without cooking fuel 55% 8% 17% 10% 7% 3%
Gone without cash income 11% 9% 25% 31% 23% 2%

Question: Over the past year, how often, if evaveyou or annoying in your family gone without...?

Table 9: Lived Poverty, 2002

Never Just Several | Many | Always | Don't
once or time times know
twice
Gone without food 46% 10% 19% 209 5% 0%
Gone without water 64% 9% 12% 8% 7% 0%
Gone without medical care 43% 10% 20% 16% 10% 176
Gone without cooking fuel 65% 6% 12% 7% 5% 2%
Gone without cash income 369% 7% 15% 17% 18% 620

Question: Over the past year, how often, if evaveyou or annoying in your family gone without...?

These drops perhaps may reflect massive increadand usage for agriculture as a result of the
government’s “green revolution” policy, introduced 2007, that makes it easier for people to
convert land into agricultural production. In dduh, they may also reflect successes in
government and donor efforts to fight poverty tiglowlifferent mechanisms like the introduction
of free treatment for malaria, a policy that waslely publicized by a very active Minister of
Health, and pursuit of the Poverty Reduction Sggtealong with closer monitoring and
evaluation in conjunction with civil society orgaations.

Conclusions

This briefing paper analyzed how often Mozambiocaxgerience poverty, on one hand, and how
they evaluate national and personal economic dongiton the other, employing public opinion
survey data gathered by the Afrobarometer in 2Q025 and 2008. We find that Mozambicans
were far less likely to experience shortages inchascessities in 2008 than they were in either
2005 or 2002.
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Indeed, 41 percent of Mozambicans said in 2008tH=t personal living conditions had
improved in the previous twelve months. These gharappear to be fuelling increased
optimism for the future: majorities of 57 perceay shey expect both their personal living
conditions, as well as the national economy, torawe in the next 12 months.

The government, together with donor community, miggrealizing some success in their efforts
to cut poverty through new health, agricultural amker economic policies, and the effects of
closer monitory and evaluation together with ceatiety may have helped as well. Whatever the
sources, there has clearly been enough progresgptmrt considerable optimism on the part of
ordinary Mozambicans.

This Briefing Paper was prepared by Carlos She@gmtre for Policy Analysis, Eduardo Mondlahe
University
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